
      BRIGHT WHITE MODE:31000 times/min
High-frequency weak power, this mode for the first time to use
an electric toothbrush, adaptation can be used as an electric
toothbrush, or don't like the strength is too strong,use this 
pattern for your teeth with high frequency and medium strength 
polishing bright as diamonds.
       HEALRH MODE:31000 times/min
High and low frequency rapid pulsation with a sense of rhythm
is very helpful for the dental rehabilitation period. The strong
and weak changes can reduce the long-term and high frequency
vibration to the teeth.
       POLISH MODE:31000 times/min
With rhythmic gradients, the toothbrush wobbles change from
slow and fast to weak and strong cycles, with different amplitudes
to remove food residues and give your teeth a light.
       MASSAGE MODE:31000 times/min  
The frequencies are gradients and will get strong from the
weak, it gives reasonable massage to the teeth and gingival
to comfort the oral cavity.

Operating Instructions
EN  I  Sonic Toothbrush 

SAFETY TIPS

Prohibition!▲
▲

▲
▲

▲
▲

▲
▲

OPERATOR PANEL INSTRUCTION FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

START KEY
Press the start and stop button to start the toothbrush. After 
starting the toothbrush, it will automatically enter the memory 
mode of the last shutdown. After starting the toothbrush, it 
will enter the mode and long press the start and stop button 
to shut down the toothbrush.
MODES SELECTION
After starting the toothbrush, select the appropriate mode 
according to personal needs. After selecting the mode, the 
indicator light will always be on. After starting the toothbrush, 
the user can switch to other modes at any time.
SMART REMINDER
For dental and oral health, the dentist recommends two 
minutes of brushing time. Every 30 seconds in the middle 
that your toothbrush will remind you it needs to change 
direction when there is a pause. See page 8 for brushing 
teeth details).
INTELLIGENT MEMORY
According to your personal choice,the toothbrush will remember
the mode you used last time,then start your brushing experience
directly.
MODES
      CLEAN MODE: 31000 times/min
High-frequency wave power, this mode is the strongest cleaning
mode for toothbrush, which recommended that people who
have used electric toothbrushes or use electric toothbrushes
regularly.

▲
▲

▲
▲

▲

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

▲
▲

Corporation suggest you brushing your tooth twice a day and 
2 minutes for each time.
You will feel a temporary stop every 30 seconds during use.
This aims to reminding you that this part has achieved its
best cleaning effect.( Suggest brushing sequence as showed
above).Note: dentists recommend brushing teeth and pressing
about 100 grams of force   

TOOTH-BRUSHING & TIMING

INSTALL & USE

1.Put the handy into the 
output axle carefullyLeave 
a space between the handy
and the main body,which is
necessary for the vibration
of the handy.and try to open
and  testing the toothbrush
Is it working properly.

2.Put a little toothpaste on
the handy before you use
in case the toothpaste should 
splash.

3.Wet the handy and 
toothpaste before brushing
your teeth, which will allow 
the toothpaste to be more 
fully decomposed when 
you brush your teeth.

4.Move the toothbrush,
which will be brushed 
against the surface of 
the tooth,softly and move
slowly back and forth.

5.Don't forcefully press when
brushing,to avoid damaging 
the surface of the gums and 
teeth,move slowly in a circular
motion until you brush your
teeth.

6.Rinse your mouth with water
after the brushing.
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INSTALL & USE

AC110V-220V 4-6H Power Adapter

With a long time non-recharging,recharging lamp may light 
up after 6-10 minutes.That is a normal situation.

     Charging safely will also guarantee the service lifetime of 
the battery.    

▲

▲
▲
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Rated Voltage: 3.7V

Rated Power:  0.8W

Rated Voltage: 5.0V

Raged Power: 0.5A

Caution!

Attention!

Before you first using,please initiate your toothbrush and 
have your toothbrush fully recharged in the sase of low power
or no power.After this,your toothbrush can work at any power
level.
Without operation longer than 6 months,please recharge your
toothbrush to full power level according to the recharging
instruction of your model.See recharging instruction.
While using your toothbrush,if recharging lamp keeps flashing
and your toothbrush shakes,your toothbrush is in shortage of
power.Please recharge in time.
Please insert the charging cable into the charging hole at the
bottom of the toothbrush body and make sure it is safely
connected.
After the main body is connected to the charging cable, the
electric quantity indicator shows the red light in the breathing
state, indicating that it is charging. When the electric quantity
indicator is in the green state, it indicates that it is full.

CHARGING & INSTRUCTION

▲
▲

CHARGING & INSTRUCTION

▲

SPECIFICATION

- +

DC 5V

DC 5V

5

Don’t charge in the bath room! Don’t place the charger Bove
or near water container (such as tub pool, etc.).
Battery can not be replaced by self, can only replaced by
authorized by the Corporation Maintenance Center  or Manufactory
professional person. Nonprofessionals are prohibited to remove
the product. See page 14 in case of special reasons to be required
to remove by self. Corporation,assumes no responsibility for such
event.
In order to avoid danger, if the power cords damages, the
appliance (charger) shall be suspended immediately.

In order to ensure safety,8-12 years old children and the crowd
with the body not perfect, mental or sensory disorders, lack of
relevant experience and knowledge, need to use the product
under the premise of the supervision or guidance.
In the absence of supervision, do not let the children to clean
and maintain, the product and its cable shall be put on the place
where child under 8 years old can not reach, do not send the
product as gift to child for play.

When first using the product, due to the high speed vibration
of brush, some people will feel tooth stimulation or numbness,
this is a normal phenomenon. Please stop using this product
and contact your dentist if the continuous use for two weeks
still has this condition.
Please stop using this product and contact your dentist if feeling
pain when using.
It is normal phenomenon that the main body is a little warm
when charging, please cut off power supply when feeling hot,
and check it in the Customer Service Center authorized by
Corporation, see last page for Customer Service telephone number.

ON/OFF KEY
Short press once has four functions: on/select mode/off
MODES LAMP
Display current choose menu:
     Clean / White / Health / Polish / Massage       
     
     
     

     
CHARGING LAMP
Display the condition of charging, full charged, low battery.

On/Off Button

Modes Lamp

Charging Lamp

▲
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CLEAN&MAINETNANCE

      Regular cleaning will maintain the best condition of the product
and lengthen its service lifttime.

TO CLEAN THE HANDY
Please clean the hair and the handy of the toothbrush
after using it, Let it dry naturally.Do not pull brushing
of your toothbrush to avoid deformation and falling
off.

TO CLEAN THE MAIN BODY 
Clean your toothbrush with soft cloth and let it
air drying,Do not immerse it in water for long 
time.Do not clean with hot water or acid cleaning
solution Suggest to use medical alcohol cleaning.

TO REPLACE THE HANDY
We suggest you changing the head of your 
toothbrushevery three months.

model  no: PR-740



ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA PANEL SZCZOTECZKI OPIS FUNKCJI

OPIS TRYBÓW PRACY

▲
▲

MYCIE ZĘBÓW / CZAS MYCIA

MONTAŻ I UŻYTKOWANIE SZCZOTECZKI
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MONTAŻ I UŻYTKOWANIE SZCZOTECZKI

AC110V-220V 4-6H Zasilanie

W przypadku dłuższego braku ładowania lampka może
zaświecić sie po 6-10minutach. Jest to normalna sytuacja.

     Bezpieczne ładowanie gwarantuje również dłuższą 
żywotność baterii.

▲
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Napięcie znamionowe: 3.7V

Moc znamionowa:  0.8W

Napięcie znamionowe: 5.0V

Moc znamionowa: 0.5A

ŁADOWANIE URZĄDZENIA

INSTRUKCJE ŁADOWANIA

SPECYFIKACJA

- +

DC 5V

DC 5V

ON/OFF: Jedno krótkie naciśnięcie ma cztery funkcje:
Włącz, wybierz tryb, wyłącz.

- Producent zaleca się mycie zębów 2 razy dziennie po 2min.
- Poczujesz chwilowe zatrzymanie szczoteczki, co 30 sekund 
  podczas użytkowania. Ma to na celu przypomnienie, 
  że ta część zębów osiągnęła najlepszy efekt czyszczenia.

Uwaga: Dentyści zalecają podczas szczotkowania bardzo
delikatne dociskanie szczoteczki do zębów (siła docisku 
około 100g.)

Tryby pracy szczoteczki: Clean (czyszczenie) / White
(wybielanie) / Health (zdrowie) / Polish (polerowanie) / 
Massage (masaż dziąseł) 
     
     
     

     
Kontrolka ładowania: wyświetla stan ładowania: w pełni
naładowany, lub niski poziom baterii.

Włącz/wyłącz

Tryby pracy

Kontrolka ładowania

▲
▲
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Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Regularne i właściwie przeprowadzane czyszczenie i konserwacja 
zapewnią długi czas użytkowania sprzętu oraz jego bezawaryjną 
pracę. Czyszczenie i konserwacja mogą odbywać się tylko, 
gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone.

Instrukcja obsługi
PL I Szczoteczka soniczna

model  no: PR-740

OSTRZEŻENIE! Trzymaj ładowarkę z dala od wody. Nie kładź jej ani nie 
przechowuj w pobliżu wanny, miski, zlewu lub innego pojemnika z wodą. 
Nie zanurzaj ładowarki w wodzie ani innym płynie. Po zakończeniu 
czyszczenia upewnij się, że ładowarka jest całkowicie sucha, zanim 
podłączysz ją do sieci elektrycznej.
• Baterii nie można wymienić samodzielnie .Ten produkt może naprawiać 
wyłącznie wykwali�kowany serwis producenta lub autoryzowany punkt 
serwisowy. Naprawa urządzenia przez niewykwali�kowany serwis lub przez 
nieautoryzowany punkt serwisowy grozi uszkodzeniem urządzenia i utratą 
gwarancji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za problemy 
spowodowane samodzielnymi mody�kacjami dokonanymi przez 
użytkownika. • W sytuacji uszkodzenia kabla należy natychmiast usunąć 
ładowarkę z gniazda.

UWAGA! Urządzenie nie powinno być używane i konserwowane przez dzieci 
poniżej 8 roku życia i osoby z ograniczonymi predyspozycjami mentalnymi 
lub �zycznymi, chyba, że pod nadzorem lub po przekazaniu instrukcji 
użytkowania urządzenia w sposób bezpieczny, rozumiejąc niebezpieczeństwo, 
jakie niesie ze sobą korzystanie z urządzenia. 
- Urządzenie nie jest zabawką dla dzieci. Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogą 
być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru. Produkt i jego kabel należy 
umieścić w bezpiecznym miejscu poza zasięgiem dzieci

WAŻNE: Przy pierwszym użyciu produktu ze względu na wibracje szczoteczki 
niektóre osoby mogą odczuwać pobudzenie lub drętwienie zębów, jest to 
normalne zjawisko. -Przestań używać tego produktu i skontaktuj się ze swoim 
dentystą, jeśli przez dwa tygodnie nadal występują wyżej wymienione 
objawy. - Przestań używać tego produktu i skontaktuj się ze swoim dentystą, 
jeśli czujesz ból podczas używania. - To normalne zjawisko, że uchwyt 
szczoteczki jest trochę ciepły podczas ładowania. Jeśli uchwyt jest gorący 
należy odciąć zasilanie i skontaktować się z autoryzowanym serwisem.

• URUCHOMIENIE/WYŁĄCZENIE
Naciśnij przycisk ON/OFF, aby uruchomić szczoteczkę.
Po uruchomieniu szczoteczka automatycznie wejdzie 
w ostatnio zapamiętany tryb. Przytrzymaj przycisk 
ON/OFF, aby wyłączyć szczoteczkę.

• WYBÓR TRYBÓW
Po uruchomieniu szczoteczki wybierz odpowiedni tryb – 
zaświeci się dioda wybranej funkcji. W dowolnym 
momencie można zmienić tryb pracy.

• INTELIGENTNE PRZYPOMNIENIE
Dla zdrowia zębów i jamy ustnej dentysta zaleca 2min. 
szczotkowania. Co 30 sekund w środku szczoteczka 
będzie przypominać Ci o konieczności zmiany kierunku, 
gdy nastąpi przerwa. Szczegóły dotyczące szczotkowania 
zębów znajdują się na stronie 8.

-INTELIGENTNA PAMIĘĆ
Zgodnie z Twoim osobistym wyborem szczoteczka 
zapamiętuje ostatnio używany tryb.

TRYBY:

• 01. Clean  - Tryb codziennego czyszczenia zębów 
i dziąseł. Moc fal o wysokiej częstotliwości, ten tryb 
zapewnia najsilniejsze czyszczenie (do 31000 
wibracji/min)

02. White – Tryb wybielający do usuwania nalotu, 
szczególnie po kawie, herbacie i papierosach. 
Wysoka częstotliwość i średnia siła. 

03. Health – Tryb dla wrażliwych zębów i dziąseł. 
W okresie rehabilitacji stomatologicznej bardzo pomocne 
są szybkie pulsacje o wysokiej i niskiej częstotliwości.

04. Polish – Tryb rozjaśniania i polerowania zębów, 
dzięki najszybszym drganiom dokładnie usuwa 
uporczywe odbarwienia i kamień.

05. Massage – Tryb czyszczenia z łagodnym 
masażem dziąseł.

• Przed pierwszym użyciem uruchom szczoteczkę 
i naładuj ją do pełna. • Jeżeli szczoteczka nie była 
używana dłużej niż 6 miesięcy to należy ponownie 
naładować baterie do pełnego poziomu zgodnie 
z instrukcją ładowania posiadanego modelu. 
Zobacz instrukcję ładowania. • Jeśli podczas używania 
szczoteczki do zębów lampka ładowania nadal miga, 
a szczoteczka się trzęsie, oznacza to, że brakuje jej 
mocy. Należy naładować baterie. • Włóż kabel ładujący 
do otworu ładującego w dolnej części uchwytu i upewnij 
się, że jest bezpiecznie podłączony. • Po podłączeniu 
głównego korpusu do kabla ładującego, wskaźnik ilości 
energii elektrycznej świeci czerwonym światłem w stanie 
oddychania, wskazując, że trwa ładowanie. Gdy wskaźnik 
ilości energii elektrycznej jest w stanie zielonym, oznacza 
to, że jest pełny.- Podczas ładowania dioda będzie 
świecić się na czerwono. Gdy dioda zmieni kolor na 
zielony urządzenie będzie w pełni naładowane.

SZCZOTECZKA

ŁADOWARKA

1. Należy nałożyć końcówkę 
szczoteczki otworem na 
wystający z uchwytu 
szczoteczki metalowy 
trzpień tak, aby włosie 
końcówki skierowane było w 
tę samą stronę, co włącznik 
i diody na uchwycie 
szczoteczki. Zdecydowanym 
ruchem dociśnij obydwie 
części do siebie.

2. Na włosie końcówki 
nałóż porcję pasty do 
zębów. W przypadku 
szczoteczek sonicznych 
porcja pasty może być 
mniejsza niż dotychczas 
stosowana na zwykłych 
szczoteczkach.

3. Zwilż końcówkę 
szczoteczki wodą, aby 
pasta lepiej się rozchodziła 
po zębach w trakcie 
szczotkowania.

4. Delikatnie przesuwaj 
szczoteczkę po powierzchni 
zębów, powoli poruszaj się 
w przód i w tył.

5. Podczas szczotkowania 
nie naciskaj na siłę, aby nie 
uszkodzić powierzchni 
dziąseł i zębów, poruszaj się 
powoli okrężnymi ruchami, 
aż do zakończenia mycia.

6. Po umyciu zębów 
wypłucz usta wodą.

Końcówki należy myć pod bieżącą wodą, po 
czym pozostawić do wyschnięcia. Nie należy 
ciągnąć włosia szczoteczki, aby uniknąć 
deformacji i wypadnięcia.

Do czyszczenia uchwytu można wykorzystać 
mokrą szmatkę. Po czyszczeniu pozostawić 
urządzenie do wyschnięcia. Nie należy 
stosować środków chemicznych lub gorącej 
wody. Urządzenie nie może być czyszczone 
pod bieżącą wodą. Zaleca się użycie 
medycznego płynu zawierającego alkohol.

Wymiana końcówki: Sugerujemy zmianę 
główki szczoteczki co trzy miesiące.



REGELN FÜR DEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH GERÄTEBEDIENFELD BESCHREIBUNG DER FUNKTIONEN

BESCHREIBUNG DER FUNKTIONEN
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ZAHNPUTZTECHNIK

MONTAGE UND VERWENDUNG DER ZAHNBÜRSTE
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MONTAGE UND VERWENDUNG DER ZAHNBÜRSTE

AC110V-220V 4-6H Leistung

▲
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Nennspannung: 3.7V

Nennleistung:  0.8W

Nennspannung: 5.0V

Nennleistung: 0.5A

GERÄT WIRD AUFGELADEN

LADEN DES GERÄTS

SPEZIFIKATION

- +

DC 5V

DC 5V

EIN / AUS: Ein kurzes Drücken hat vier Funktionen:
Aktivieren, Modus auswählen, deaktivieren.

- Der Hersteller empfiehlt, die Zähne 2 Minuten lang zweimal 
   täglich zu putzen.  - Sie werden spüren, wie die Bürste alle 
   30 Sekunden kurz anhält während des Gebrauchs. Dies soll 
   Sie daran erinnern dass dieser Teil der Zähne den besten 
   Reinigungseffekt erzielt.
Hinweis: Zahnärzte empfehlen dringend, beim Bürsten
leichtes Drücken der Zahnbürste (Druckkraft ca. 100g)

Betriebsarten: Clean (Reinihung) / White
(Bleaching) / Health (Gesundheit) / Polish (Polieren) / 
Massage (Zahnfleischmassage) 
     
     
     

     
Ladeanzeige: Zeigt den Ladestatus an: Vollständig
volle oder schwache Batterie.

AN/AUS

Betriebsarten

Einspeisesteuerung

▲
▲

▲

charger

massage

polish

health

white

clean

Wenn die Zahnbürste längere Zeit nicht aufgeladen wurde, 
kann die Ladelampe nach 6-10 Minuten aufleuchten. 
Dies ist eine normale Situation. Sicheres Laden 
gewährleistet auch die Lebensdauer des Akkus.
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Reinigung und Instandhaltung

Regelmäßige und ordnungsgemäß durchgeführte Reinigung und 
Wartung Gewährleisten Sie eine lange Lebensdauer des Geräts 
und dessen Ausfallfreiheit Arbeit. Reinigung und Wartung dürfen 
nur durchgeführt werden wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.

Schallzahnbürste
DE I Benutzerhandbuch

model  no: PR-740

WARNUNG! Halten Sie das Ladegerät von Wasser fern. Stellen Sie es nicht 
auf und lagern Sie es nicht in der Nähe einer Wanne, einer Schüssel, eines 
Waschbeckens oder eines anderen Wasserbehälters. Tauchen Sie das 
Ladegerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Stellen Sie nach der 
Reinigung sicher, dass das Ladegerät vollständig trocken ist, bevor Sie es an 
das Stromnetz anschließen. Die Batterie kann nicht von Ihnen selbst 
ausgetauscht werden.Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem qualifizierten 
Service des Herstellers oder einem autorisierten Servicecenter repariert 
werden. Die Reparatur des Geräts durch ein nicht qualifiziertes Servicecenter 
oder durch einen nicht autorisierten Servicepunkt kann das Gerät 
beschädigen und zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen. Der Hersteller ist nicht 
verantwortlich für Probleme, die durch nicht autorisierte Änderungen des 
Benutzers verursacht werden. Entfernen Sie bei Beschädigung des Kabels 
sofort das Ladegerät aus der Steckdose.

WARNUNG!  -Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren und Personen 
mit eingeschränkter geistiger oder körperlicher Veranlagung verwendet und 
gewartet werden, es sei denn, sie werden beaufsichtigt oder erhalten 
Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts, um die Gefahren der 
Verwendung des Geräts zu verstehen. -Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug für Kinder. 
Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. Bewahren Sie das Produkt und sein Kabel an 
einem sicheren Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
- Wenn Sie das Produkt aufgrund der Vibration der Zahnbürste zum ersten 
Mal verwenden, fühlen sich manche Menschen möglicherweise aufgeregt 
oder taub. Dies ist normal. - Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mehr und 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Zahnarzt, wenn die oben aufgeführten Symptome 
zwei Wochen lang auftreten.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mehr und suchen Sie Ihren Zahnarzt 
auf, wenn Sie während der Anwendung Schmerzen verspüren.
- Es ist normal, dass sich der Zahnbürstengriff beim Laden etwas warm 
anfühlt.

• STARTEN / AUSSCHALTEN
Drücken Sie die EIN / AUS-Taste, um die Bürste zu 
starten. Nach dem Start wechselt der Pinsel automatisch 
in den zuletzt gespeicherten Modus. Halten Sie die EIN / 
AUS-Taste gedrückt, um die Zahnbürste auszuschalten.

• MODUSAUSWAHL: Wählen Sie nach dem Starten des 
Pinsels den entsprechenden Modus aus - die LED der 
ausgewählten Funktion leuchtet auf. Sie können die 
Betriebsart jederzeit ändern.

• INTELLIGENTE ERINNERUNG
Für die Gesundheit der Zähne und der Mundhöhle 
empfiehlt der Zahnarzt, 2 Minuten lang zu putzen.
Alle 30 Sekunden erinnert Sie die Bürste daran, bei einer 
Pause die Richtung zu ändern. Details zum Zähneputzen 
finden Sie auf Seite 8.

- INTELLIGENTER SPEICHER
Je nach persönlicher Wahl merkt sich die Zahnbürste 
den zuletzt verwendeten Modus.

MODI:

• 01. Reinigen  Ein Modus zum täglichen Reinigen von 
Zähnen und Zahnfleisch. Hochfrequente Wellenleistung, 
dieser Modus bietet die stärkste Reinigung (31.000 
Vibrationen / min)

Weiß - Bleichmodus zum Entfernen von Anlauffarben, 
insbesondere nach Kaffee, Tee und Zigaretten. Hohe 
Frequenz und mittlere Kraft. 

Gesundheit - Ein Modus für empfindliche Zähne und 
Zahnfleisch. Während der zahnärztlichen Rehabilitation 
sind schnelle Pulsationen mit hoher und niedriger 
Frequenz sehr hilfreich.

Polieren - Der Aufhellungs- und Poliermodus der Zähne 
entfernt dank der schnellsten Vibrationen hartnäckige 
Verfärbungen und Kalkablagerungen gründlich.

Massage - Reinigungsmodus mit sanfter Massage 
des Zahnfleisches - Starten Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Bürste und 

laden Sie sie vollständig auf. - Wenn die Zahnbürste 
länger als 6 Monate nicht benutzt wurde, laden Sie die 
Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen zum Laden Ihres 
Modells auf. Siehe Ladeanleitung. - Wenn die 
Ladeanzeige weiterhin blinkt und die Zahnbürste während 
der Verwendung der Zahnbürste zittert,   bedeutet dies, 
dass der Strom knapp wird. Bitte laden Sie die Batterien 
auf. - Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in den Ladeschacht 
unten am Halter und stellen Sie sicher, dass es fest 
angeschlossen ist. - Wenn der Hauptkörper an das 
Ladekabel angeschlossen ist, leuchtet die Stromanzeige 
im Atmungszustand rot auf und zeigt damit an, dass der 
Akku geladen wird. Wenn die Stromanzeige grün 
leuchtet, ist sie voll. - Während des Ladevorgangs 
leuchtet die LED rot. Wenn die LED grün leuchtet, 
ist das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen.

BÜRSTE

LADEGERÄT

1. Platzieren Sie die 
Bürstenspitze so, dass das 
Loch am Metallstift aus dem 
Bürstengriff herausragt, 
sodass die Borsten der 
Spitze in die gleiche 
Richtung zeigen wie der 
Schalter und die LEDs am 
Bürstengriff. Drücken Sie 
beide Teile fest zusammen. 
Dieser Vorgang ist im 
obigen Bild dargestellt.

2. Tragen Sie eine Dosis 
Zahnpasta auf die Borsten 
der Spitze auf. Im Fall von 
Schallbürsten kann der 
Anteil der Zahnpasta 
kleiner sein als zuvor 
bei herkömmlichen Bürsten 
verwendet.

3. Befeuchten Sie das Ende 
der Bürste mit Wasser, 
um die Zahnpasta beim 
Zähneputzen auf den 
Zähnen zu verteilen.

4.  Bewegen Sie die Bürste 
vorsichtig über die 
Oberfläche der Zähne und 
bewegen Sie sich langsam 
hin und her.

5. Drücken Sie beim Zähne-
putzen nicht fest, um Zahn-
fleisch- und Zahnschäden 
zu vermeiden. Bewegen Sie 
sich langsam in kreisenden 
Bewegungen, bis Sie mit 
dem Zähneputzen fertig 
sind.

6. Spülen Sie Ihren Mund 
nach dem Zähneputzen 
mit Wasser aus.

Die Spitzen sollten unter fließendem Wasser 
gewaschen und dann trocknen gelassen 
werden. Ziehen Sie nicht an den 
Bürstenborsten, um Verformungen und 
Herausfallen zu vermeiden.

Sie können den Griff mit einem feuchten 
Tuch reinigen. Lassen Sie das Gerät nach 
der Reinigung trocknen. Verwenden Sie 
keine Chemikalien oder heißes Wasser. 
Das Gerät darf nicht unter fließendem 
Wasser gereinigt werden. Die Verwendung 
einer medizinischen alkoholhaltigen 
Flüssigkeit wird empfohlen.

Tippwechsel: Wir empfehlen, den Bürsten-
kopf alle drei Monate zu wechseln.



RÈGLES POUR UNE UTILISATION EN SÉCURITÉ PANNEAU DE L’APPAREIL DESCRIPTION DES FONCTIONS

MODE:

▲
▲

LAVAGE DES DENTS / TEMPS DE LAVAGE

MONTAGE ET UTILISATION DE LA BROSSE À DENTS

01

x1

x2

x1

02 03

MONTAGE ET UTILISATION 

AC110V-220V 4-6H Puissance

En cas d'absence prolongée de charge, la lampe peut
s'allume après 6 à 10 min. C'est une situation normale.

    Une charge sûre garantit également une charge plus 
longue vie de la batterie.

▲

04 05 06 07

Tension nominale: 3.7V

Puissance nominale:  0.8W

Tension nominale: 5.0V

Puissance nominale: 0.5A

CHARGEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

CHARGEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

SPÉCIFICATION

- +

DC 5V

DC 5V

ON / OFF: Une courte pression a quatre fonctions:
Activer, sélectionner le mode, désactiver.

- Le fabricant recommande de se brosser les dents deux fois 
  par jour pendant 2 minutes.
- Vous sentirez la brosse s'arrêter momentanément toutes les 
 30 sec. pendant l'utilisation. C'est pour te rappeler que cette 
  partie des dents a obtenu le meilleur effet de nettoyage.
Remarque: les dentistes recommandent fortement lors du 
brossage pression douce de la brosse à dents (force de 
pression environ 100g)

Modes de fonctionnement de la brosse: propre / blanc
(blanchiment) / Santé (santé) / Polonais (polissage) /
Massage (massage des gencives)
     
     
     

     
Indicateur de charge: affiche l'état de charge: 
entièrement batterie pleine ou faible.

Allumer et éteindre

Modes 

Indicateur de charge

▲
▲

▲

charger

massage

polish

health

white

clean

charger

massage

polish

health

white

clean

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyage et entretien réguliers et correctement effectués
assurer une longue durée de vie de l'équipement et son sans panne
travail. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent être effectués que
lorsque l'appareil est éteint.

Manuel d’instruction
FR I Brosse à dents sonique 

model no: PR-740

ATTENTION! Gardez le chargeur éloigné de l'eau. Ne le mettez pas et ne 
le rangez pas près d'une baignoire, d'un bol, d'un évier ou de tout autre 
récipient d'eau. N'immergez pas le chargeur dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. 
Après le nettoyage, assurez-vous que le chargeur est complètement sec avant 
de le brancher sur le secteur.
La batterie ne peut pas être remplacée par vous-même 
Ce produit ne peut être réparé que par un service qualifié du fabricant ou un 
centre de service autorisé. La réparation de l'appareil par un centre de service 
non qualifié ou par un point de service non autorisé peut endommager 
l'appareil et annuler la garantie. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des 
problèmes causés par des modifications non autorisées effectuées par 
l'utilisateur. En cas d'endommagement du câble, retirez immédiatement 
le chargeur de la prise.

Attention! L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé et entretenu par des enfants 
de moins de 8 ans et des personnes ayant des prédispositions mentales ou 
physiques réduites, à moins qu'ils ne soient surveillés en toute sécurité ou 
fournis avec les instructions d'utilisation de l'appareil, comprenant les 
dangers de l'utilisation de l'appareil.
- L'appareil n'est pas un jouet pour enfants. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par 
l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 
Conservez le produit et son câble dans un endroit sûr, hors de portée des 
enfants.
- Lors de la première utilisation du produit en raison des vibrations de la 
brosse à dents, certaines personnes peuvent sentir leurs dents agitées ou 
engourdies, c'est normal.
- Arrêtez d'utiliser ce produit et consultez votre dentiste si vous continuez 
à ressentir les symptômes énumérés ci-dessus pendant deux semaines.
- Arrêtez d'utiliser ce produit et consultez votre dentiste si vous ressentez 
de la douleur lors de son utilisation.
- Il est normal que le manche de la brosse à dents soit 
un peu chaud pendant le chargement.

- Allumer et éteindre
Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF, pour allumer l’appareil.
Après le démarrage, la brosse entrera automatiquement 
dans le dernier mode mémorisé. Maintenez le bouton ON 
/ OFF enfoncé pour éteindre la brosse à dents.

- Choisir un mode: Sélectionnez le mode approprié pour 
la brosse à dents - la LED de sélection de fonction 
s'allumera. Pour le moment, vous pouvez changer le 
mode de fonctionnement.

- Rappel intelligent: Pour la santé des dents et de la 
cavité buccale, le dentiste recommande un brossage 
pendant 2 minutes.Toutes les 30 secondes à l'intérieur, la 
brosse vous rappellera de changer de direction en cas de 
pause. 

- Mémoire intelligente
Selon votre choix personnel, la brosse à dents se 
souvient du dernier mode utilisé.

MODE:

Clean  - Mode de nettoyage quotidien des dents et des 
gencives. Puissance des ondes haute fréquence, ce 
mode offre le nettoyage le plus puissant (31000 vibrations 
/ min)

White – Mode de blanchiment pour éliminer la ternissure, 
en particulier après le café, le thé et les cigarettes. Haute 
fréquence et force moyenne
 
Health – Un mode pour les dents et les gencives 
sensibles. Pendant la période de rééducation dentaire, 
des pulsations rapides de haute et basse fréquence sont 
très utiles.

Polish - Le mode éclaircissement et polissage des dents, 
grâce aux vibrations les plus rapides, élimine en 
profondeur la décoloration et le calcaire tenaces.
Massage – Mode nettoyage avec un massage doux 
des gencives.

• Avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois, démarrez la 
brosse et chargez-la complètement.- Si la brosse à dents 
n'a pas été utilisée pendant plus de 6 mois, rechargez les 
batteries à pleine capacité conformément aux instructions 
de chargement de votre modèle. Voir les instructions de 
chargement. - Si le voyant de charge continue de 
clignoter et que la brosse à dents tremble lors de 
l'utilisation de la brosse à dents, cela signifie qu'elle est 
presque épuisée. Veuillez recharger les batteries.                                                                                                                                               
- Insérez le câble de chargement dans la fente de 
chargement au bas du support et assurez-vous qu'il est 
correctement connecté. - Lorsque le corps principal est 
connecté au câble de charge, l'indicateur s'allume en 
rouge, indiquant que la charge est en cours. Lorsque 
l'indicateur d'électricité est vert, il est plein.- Pendant la 
charge, la LED devient rouge. Lorsque le voyant devient 
vert, l'appareil est complètement chargé.

BROSSE

CHARGEUR

1. Placez la pointe de la 
brosse à travers le trou de la 
broche métallique 
dépassant de la poignée de 
la brosse de sorte que les 
poils de la pointe pointent 
dans la même direction que 
l'interrupteur et les LED sur 
la poignée de la brosse. 
Appuyez fermement sur les 
deux pièces ensemble. 

2.  Appliquez une portion 
de dentifrice sur les poils 
de la pointe. Dans le cas 
des brosses soniques, la 
partie du dentifrice peut 
être plus petite que 
précédemment utilisée sur 
les brosses ordinaires.

3. Humidifiez la pointe de la 
brosse avec de l'eau pour 
aider le dentifrice à s'étaler 
sur les dents pendant le 
brossage.

4. Déplacez doucement la 
brosse sur la surface des 
dents, déplacez lentement 
de l'avant en arrière.

5.Lors du brossage,n'appu-
yez pas trop fort pour ne 
pas endommager la surface 
des gencives et des dents, 
faites des mouvements 
circulaires lentement jusqu'à 
ce que vous ayez fini de 
vous brosser les dents.

6. Après vous être brossé 
les dents, rincez-vous la 
bouche avec de l'eau.

Les pointes doivent être lavées à l'eau 
courante puis laissées à sécher. Ne tirez pas 
sur les poils de la brosse pour éviter la 
déformation et la chute.

Vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon humide pour 
nettoyer la poignée. Laissez sécher l'appareil 
après le nettoyage. N'utilisez pas de produits 
chimiques ou d'eau chaude. L'appareil ne 
doit pas être nettoyé sous l'eau courante. 
L'utilisation d'un liquide contenant de l'alcool 
médical est recommandée.

Remplacement de la pointe: nous vous 
suggérons de changer la tête de brosse tous 
les trois mois.


